Public Document Pack

South Hams Audit and

o
Governance Committee Southﬁ;s
District Council
Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 28th March, 2024
Time: 2.30 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House

Full Members:

Chairman Clir Bonham
Vice Chairman Clir Nix

Members: Clir Dennis Cllr Presswell
Cllr Hancock Cllr Rake
Clir Oram Clir Yardy

Interests -
Declaration and
Restriction on

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any

Participation: item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

administrator:




10.

11.

Apologies for Absence

Urgent Business

Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

Division of Agenda

To consider whetherthe discussion of any item of businessis likely to lead to the
disclosure of exemptinformation;

Declarations of Interest
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interestsand Non-

RegisterableInterestsincluding the nature and extent of such interests they may
have inany itemsto be considered at this meeting;

Grant Thornton - Audit Opinion on the 2022/23 Statement
of Accounts

Audited Annual Statement of Accounts, Annual
Governance Statement and Audited Summary Accounts
2022/23

Bishop Fleming - Audit Plan for the 2023 /24 Statement of
Accounts

Proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2024 /25

Update on Progress on 2023 /24 Internal Audit Plan

Internal Audit Tracker

Shared Services Methodology 2023/24

Page No

1-40
41 - 210
211 - 226
227 - 246
247 - 270
271 - 276
277 - 280



12.

13.

14.

Page No

Task and Finish Group Updates - verbal update

(a) St Ann’s Chapel and Housing Offer — verbal update that first
[...]
t liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee

Date: 28 March 2024

Title: Annual Statement of Accounts 2022/2023
Portfolio Area: Finance - Clir J Brazil

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Date next steps can be taken:

Author: Alexandra Walker Role: Principal Accountant

Pauline Henstock Head of Finance Practice
and Deputy S.151 Officer

Contact: 01803 861345 alexandra.walker@swdevon.qgov.uk
01803 861377 pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:
It is recommended that Members approve:
1. The wording of the Letter of Representation (Appendix A)

2. The audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31
March 2023 (Appendix B).

3. The Annual Governance Statement post audit (Appendix C)

4. The audited Summary of Accounts for the financial year ended 31
March 2023 (Appendix D).

1. Executive summary

1.1 This report presents a summary of net revenue and capital
expenditure for Members’ consideration and seeks approval of the
audited Statement of Accounts for 2022/23. Following approval
of the accounts, the Chairman of the Audit and Governance
Committee is required to sign and date the accounts.
Members are also required to consider the content of the Letter of
Representation. Following approval of its wording, the
Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee and the
Section 151 Officer (Director of Strategic Finance) are
required to sign the Letter of Representation.

Page 41


mailto:alexandra.walker@swdevon.gov.uk

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

The 2022/23 Audit has identified two notional adjustments
to the Draft South Hams Accounts which were considered by
the Audit and Governance Committee on 27 July 2023 :
https://democracy.swdevon.gov.uk/documents/g1902/Public%20re
ports%20pack%2027th-Jul-

20239%2009.30%20South%20Hams%20Audit%20and%20Governa
nce%20Committee.pdf?T=10

Both of the adjustments t
[...]
 accounting policies set out in Note 38, the Authority has had to
make certain judgements about complex transactions or those involving
uncertainty about future events. The main critical judgement made in the
Statement of Accounts is:

Pageld¥6



SECTION 3. NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The cost drivers used to apportion Shared Service costs are appropriate
and result in recharges which fairly reflect actual workloads and costs.
The methodology for the apportionment of costs (predominantly staffing
costs) are split on a defined basis which reflects the level of caseload
attributable to each individual service. The methodology and
mechanisms used to calculate the cost allocations are reviewed and
reported to the Audit and Governance Committee on an annual basis.
The final actual shared services split formulae are adjusted if they
exceed a tolerance level of 3% from the original estimate.

Page 177



SECTION 4. COLLECTION FUND

COLLECTION FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

This account reflects the statutory requirements for the Council as a billing
Authority to maintain a separate Collection Fund. The statement shows the
transactions of the billing Authority in relation to the collection from taxpayers
and distribution to local authorities and the Government of council tax and

business rates.

2021/22  2021/22 2022/23 2022/23
Business  Council Business Council
Rates Tax Rates Tax
£000 £000 £000 £000
INCOME
(83,021) | Income from Council Tax (86,382)
(22,865) - | Business Rates Receivable (25,442) -
28 - | Less: Transitional Relief 160 -
(22,837) (83,021) (25,282) (86,382)
EXPENDITURE
Precepts, Demands and Shares:
14,219 - | Central Government 11,459 -
2,559 57,879 | Devon County Council 2,062 60,919
- 9,060 | Devon & Cornwall Police - 9,650
284 3,447 | Devon & Somerset Fire Authority 229 3,593
South Hams District Council (net
11,375 9,679 including Towns/Parishes) 9,167 10,196
(2,029) _ | Business Rates written off and 204 i
change in impairment allowance
[...]
review agencies/ inspectorates

Our external auditors (Grant Thornton) haveissued their ‘Audit Findings report forthe Council’ for
2022/23 andthis will be considered by the Auditand Governance Committee on 28 March 2024. The
document summarises theirkey findings in relation to their external audit of the Council for 2022/23
and contains an opinion onthe Council’s financial statements, the control environmentin place to
supportthe production of timely and accurate financial statements, and the Council’s significant risk
areas.

The ’Audit Findings’ report concludes that Grant Thornton have substantially completed an audit
of the financial statements and subject to outstanding queries being resolved, they anticipate
issuing an unqualified audit opinion following the Auditand Governance Committee meetingon
28 March 2024.

Value for Money Arrangements

Grant Thornton’s Value for Money work provides acommentary on the work the Council have
undertakentoaddressthe key elements of governance, financial sustainability and how toimprove
economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

The Value for Money arrangements for 2021/22 were notable to be considered during 2022/23 due
to capacityissuesforour Auditor, Grant Thornton. A joint Value for Money report was undertaken
for 2021/22 and 2022/23.

On 14 December 2023 the Audit and Governance Committee considered aninterim Auditor’s
Annual Report from the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton. This gave commentary on the
Council’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectivenessin its use of resources.
The report stated that ‘The Council has demonstrated a good understanding of its role in securing
economy, efficiency and effectiveness inits use of resources. Our work has not identified any
significant weaknesses in arrangements.’

South Hams District Council
Annual Governance Statement —Issued 42 81616 2043



TOg abed

Significant Governance Issues

Overthe coming pages, we set out keyissues forthe Council duringthe y
[...]
ication of whether all requested explanations and documents were
provided by the entity.

Audit Completion Report

Confirmation of independence and objectivity of the firm and engagement
team members.

Audit Plan
Audit Completion Report

Page 224

Audit Plan South Hams District Council

14




() Bishop Fleming

Audit - Accountancy - Tax - Advisory

J‘

This document is confidential to: South Hams District Council

@ Bishop Aeming. All rights reserved

Bishop Fleming is a trading name of Bishop Fleming LLP, 2 limited liahility partnesship registered in '

England and Wales No. OC391282, and Bishop Heming Bath Limited, z limited company registered in - ICAEW KRESTON
Englard and Wales No. 07869428, Registered offices Stratus House, Emperar Way, Exeter Business Park, CHARTERED \UK

Exeter, Devon, EXT 305. A list of members’ names for the LLP is available at the above address. ACCOUNTANTS

Bath | Bristol | Cheltenham | Exeter | Plymouth [R@@%yaaﬁjro | Worcester bishopfleming.co.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee

Date: 28 March 2024

Title: Proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2024-25
Portfolio Area: Clir Julian Brazil - Leader of the Council
Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Author: Paul Middlemass Role: Audit Manager

Contact: Paul.Middlemass@devon.gov.uk 07736 155687
Tony.Rose@devon.gov.uk 01392 383000

Recommendations:
It is recommended that:

The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2024-25 at Appendix A be
approved.

1. Executive summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the opportunity to review
and comment upon the proposed internal audit plan for 2024/25.

1.2 The audit plan sets out the proposed audit resource allocated to each audit area,
although the plan needs to remain flexible to respond to changing risks and priorities of
the Authority given the significant changes across the public sector and the country.

2. Background

2.1 A
[...]
y and operational resilience moved up two

places this year in response to continuing global turmoil with

market changes coming in as a new category.

Cybersecurity and data security

Human capital, diversity, talent management and retention

9t/¢ abed

Change in laws and regulations

Macroeconomic and geopolitical uncertainty

Business continuity, operational resilience, crisis management
and disasters response

Digital disruption, new technology and Al

Climate change, biodiversity and environmental sustainability
Supply chain, outsourcing and 'nth’ party risk

Market changes, competition and changing consumer behaviour
Financial, liquidity and insolvency risks

Organisational governance and corporate reporting
Organisational culture

Health, safety and security

Fraud, bribery and the criminal exploitation of disruption
Communications, reputation and stakeholder relationships

Mergers and acquisitions

Il 2024
B 2023

70 80

oo



Agenda Item 9

Report to: South Hams Audit and Governance
Committee

Date: 28 March 2024

Title: Update on the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan

Portfolio Area: Clir Julian Brazil - Leader of the Council

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Author: Paul Middlemass Role: Audit Manager

Contact: Paul.Middlemass@devon.gov.uk 07736 155687
Tony.d.Rose@devon.gov.uk 01392 383000

Recommendations:

Progress made against the 2023/24 internal audit plan, and key issues arising are
noted and approved.

1. Executive summary

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the principal activities and findings of the Council’'s
Internal Audit team.

2. Background

The Audit and Governance Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in South Hams District
Council's Constitution, is required to monitor, and review the internal audit programme and findings, and
the associated progress and performance of Internal Audit.

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require that all Authoriti
[...]
r 24

and Safety)

Place and Enterprise

Grounds Maintenance

Customer Services and
Delivery

Start Apr / May 24

Depot and Stores Control

Customer Services and
Delivery

Start Apr 24




Agenda Item 10

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee
Date: 28 March 2024
. Internal Audit Recommendations
Title:
Tracker
Portfolio Area: Councillor Julian Brazil

Leader South Hams District Council

Wards Affected: All

Author: Neil Hawke Role: Assistant Director Strategy

Contact: Neil.Hawke@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:

That the Audit and Governance Committee note the progress
update against implementation of Internal Audit
Recommendations as set out in this report.

1. Executive summary

1.1 The Council's Internal Audit team carry out a planned

programme of audits to inform business development and
ensure compliance with policy and procedure.

1.2 A key part of each audit is the making of recommendations and
identification of opportunities. These are considered by relevant
managers and, where agreed, implementation timescales are
set out in the final audit.

1.3 This report sets out an update on progress against Internal
Audit recommendations since the previous update in September
2023.

2. Background

2.1 Since 2021, 486 High, Medium, or Low recommendations
made by Internal Audit have been due for completion.

2.2 The Council has assessed progress against those
recommendations and set the results out in this report.

Page 271


mailto:Neil.Hawke@swdevon.gov.uk

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

It should be noted that management of the Internal Audit
tracker and progress against recommendations is now carried
out by the Councils Performance Board, consisting of Director
of Customer Service Delivery, Director of Strategy and
Governance, Assistant Director Strategy, and the Head of
Customer Services & Improvement. This board has been in
place since late 2022 to drive organisational performance and
risk management.

The tracker is a detailed Excel spreadsheet that requires Heads
[...]
tored by the
Performance Board and managed to completion by the relevant
Director and Head of Service.

It is recommended that the Audit & Governance Committee note
progress against the Internal Audit recommendations tracker and
request a further update in six months’ time to monitor progress

against the above progress.

. Implications

Implications Relevant Details and proposed measures to address
to
proposals
Y/N
Legal/Governa | Y The Internal Audit function is important
nce to advising Managers on compliance and
improvement opportunities and therefore
an important aspect of the Councils
overall governance framework.
Financial Y Ensuring recommendations are
implications implemented is important to ensuring
to include value for money and compliance in
reference to delivering our services.
value for
money.
Risk Y Ensuring audit recommendations are

implemented is important to managing

Page 275




overall risk to the
services

Council

and

its

Supporting Y
Corporate
Strategy

Council Services

Consultation & | N
Engagement
Strategy

Climate N
Change -
Carbon /
Biodiversity
Impact

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications

Equality and NA
Diversity

Safeguarding NA

Community NA
Safety, Crime
and Disorder

Health, Safety| NA
and Wellbeing

Other NA
implications

Supporting Information
Appendices:
None

Background Papers:
None

Page 276




Agenda Item 11

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee
Date: 28 March 2024

Title: Shared Services Methodology 2023/24
Portfolio Area: Finance - Clir J Brazil

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Author: Pauline Henstock Role: Head of Finance Practice

Contact: Email: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk
Tel: 01803 861377

Recommendation:

1. That the Audit and Governance Committee notes the
methodology of the shared services apportionment of costs
between South Hams District Council and West Devon
Borough Council for 2023/24, as attached in Appendix A.

1. Executive summary

1.1 The methodology for the apportionment of costs (predominantly
staffing costs) between South Hams District Council and West Devon
Borough Council is set out in the attached Appendix. The staffing
costs of a particular service team are split on a defined basis as set
out. The split of costs reflects the level of caseload which is
attributable to each Council’s individual service.

Page 277


mailto:pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk

2. Background

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

This report is the annual report to the Audit and Governance
Committee which sets out the methodology and mechanisms that are
being usedto calculate the cost allocations between the two Councils.

South Hams District Council and West Devon Borough Council have
been shared service partners since 2007. The Councils have a shared
non-manual workforce.

Appendix A sets out the methodology and the percentage on which
staff costs and other related costs for each service are split between
South Hams District Council and West Devon Borough Council. The
caseload statistics are the actual caseloads for each service mainly
for the period April 2023 to the end of December 2023 (9 months).

The final actual shared services split formulae have only been
adjusted if they exceed a tolerance level of 3% from the original
estimate of the shared services split. Anything where the difference
between the actual and the estimate is 3% or below has not been
changed.

3. Outcomes/outputs

3.1

3.2

3.3

The review of shared services splits will create additional staffing
costs for South Hams of £41,100 in 2023/24 which equates to
less than 0.4% of the Council’s total salary budget of £11.4m.

There has been a higher allocation of salary costs to South Hams in
2023/24 from the service areas of customer contact centre and
planning enforcement and the Head of Legal Practice.

Most service areas remain unchanged or below the tolerance level set
at 3%. Details of all the allocations and the methodologies used are
set out in Appendix A.

4. 
[...]
 Council has approved a
Council Plan.

Climate Change -
Carbon /
Biodiversity
Impact

None directly arising from this report.

Page 279




Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications

Equality and N None directly arising from this report.
Diversity

Safeguarding N None directly arising from this report.
Community N None directly arising from this report.
Safety, Crime

and Disorder

Health, Safety N None directly arising from this report.
and Wellbeing

Other N None directly arising from this report.
implications

Appendices

Appendix A - List of shared service apportionments for 2023/24

Page 280




ProposedWorkplanfor the Audit & Governance Committee forthe 2024/25 Municipal Year

Draft Committee
Meeting Date

Agenda ltems

18 July 2024 (p.m.) ) Draft Annual Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2023/24
i) Annual Treasury Management Report 2023/24
i) Internal Audit Annual Report 2023/24
V) Internal Audit update report
V) Strategic Risk Register
Vi) Fraud Risk Assessment and Annual Fraud report 2023/24
vii)  Annual Standards report from the Monitoring Officer
viii) A & G Task and Finish Group Updates
IX) Committee Workplan
17 October 2024 ) Audited Annual Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2023/24
(g brought forward to the i) Bishop Fleming — Audit Opinion on the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts
emd of September, i)  Bishop Fleming — Value for Money assessment 2023/24
é@pending on the External iv) Treasury Management Update Report to 30 June 2024
Audit) V) Investment Properties — Update and Monitoring Report;
IOE vi) Update on Progress on 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan;
vi) A & G Task and Finish Group Updates
viii)  Committee Workplan
12 December 2024 ) Bishop Fleming Sector update reports
i) Bishop Fleming — External Audit Plan for the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts
) Update on Progress on 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan
i) Strategic Risk Register
i) Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2024/25;
V) Ombudsman Annual Review Letter;
V) A & G Task and Finish Group Updates
Vi) Committee Workplan

7T wal| epuaby



6 March 2025 (p.m.)

Proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2025/26;

i) Update on Progress on 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan;

iii) 2025/26 Capital Strategy; 2025/26 Treasury Management Strategy; and 2025/26
Investment Strategy;

iv) Budget Book 2024/25;

V) Shared Services Methodology 2023/24;

vi) A & G Task and Finish Group Updates

vi) Committee Workplan

28¢ abed




	Agenda
	5 Grant Thornton - Audit Opinion on the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts
	6 Audited Annual Statement of Accounts, Annual Governance Statement and Audited Summary Accounts 2022/23
	Appendix A – Letter of Representation
	Appendix B – Audited Statement of Accounts 2022/23
	Appendix C – Annual Governance Statement 2022/23
	Appendix D – Audited Summary Accounts 2022/23

	7 Bishop Fleming - Audit Plan for the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts
	8 Proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25
	9 Update on Progress on 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan
	10 Internal Audit Tracker
	11 Shared Services Methodology 2023/24
	14 Committee Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS AUDIT AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit and Governance Committee held 
on 

Thursday, 28th March, 2024 at 2.30 pm at the Council Chamber - Follaton House 
 

 
Present: Councillors: 

 
 Chairman Cllr Bonham 

Vice Chairman Cllr Nix 
 

Cllr Dennis Cllr Hancock 
Cllr Oram Cllr Presswell 
Cllr Rake Cllr Yardy 

In attendance:  
Councillors: 

 

 

Cllr Brazil  

 
Officers: 

 

 

151 Officer 
Director of Strategy and Governance 
Principal Accountant 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

41. Urgent Business  
AG.41/23  
The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting held on 14 
December 2023 were confirmed as a true and correct record, subject to the 
following change regarding minute AG.35/23:  AG.14/23 – Kingsbridge and 
Dartmouth to be included as part of the audit report. As this was only applicable 
to Totnes, Kingsbridge and Dartmouth would not be included as part of the audit 
report.  To be amended to - once assurances were in place at Totnes Market this 
would then be shared with the other markets. 
 
 

 
 
 
 



42. Declarations of Interest  
AG.42/23  
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 

business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were none 
made. 

 
 

43. Grant Thornton - Audit Opinion on the 2022/23 Statement of 
Accounts  
AG.43/23  
The External Auditor took Members through the report. He confirmed that he 
was intending to give an unqualified audit opinion following the meeting. The 
External Auditor advised the Committee that there were two main changes to 
the financial statements both of which related to information provided to the 
Council by external advisors. These were:  
• A valuation error on one of the Council’s leisure centres undervaluing the 

asset by £0.3m  
• An updated pension position from the Actuary following guidance issued 

by CIPFA regarding the application of IFRIC14. This moved the overall 
pension position from a small asset of £2.4m to a small pension liability of 
£2.2m. 

 
The External Auditor confirmed that these changes do not impact on the 
Council’s outturn for 2022/23 or usable reserves.  
 
The materiality for 2023/24 was just over £1.1m, with the trivial level being £57k. 
Anything under the trivial level is not required to be reported formally, however 

any findings would be discussed with the S151 Officer. 
 

The External Auditor spoke on the recommendations in the report and cyber 
security training was highlighted as a medium risk as there was some training 

outstanding. Retention of Councillor information was also highlighted. Every 
Councillor must respond annually to request for information required. A 

recommendation was made around creating a change in circumstances report to 
enable the auditors to test the payroll system for changes in working patterns 

and hours.  It was also noted that journal system controls were in place although 
with the number of journals posted, only journals over £25,000 are reviewed, 

hence it being flagged as a risk. However, the controls are considered 
proportionate to the risks. 

 
In discussion, particular reference was made to: 

• The reason and timing of the adjustment to the value of the pension              

position.  
• The IT risk register and in particular the upgrade to Civica Financials. The 

Head of Finance confirmed that this  was a top priority and the system 
would be upgraded once the accounts for 2023/24 were closed.   

 
It was then: 

 



RESOLVED 

The Audit and Governance Committee noted the contents of the report and 
actions recommended by the External Auditor be added to the Audit Tracker. 
 

44. Audited Annual Statement of Accounts, Annual Governance 
Statement and Audited Summary Accounts 2022/23  
AG.44/23  
Consideration was given to the Audited Annual Statement of Accounts, Annual 
Governance Statement and Audited Summary Accounts 2022/23. 

 
In discussion, particular reference was made to the summary of the accounts.  

This was currently available electronically on the Council’s website, however it 
was requested that hard copies were provided for Members to be able to 

circulate.   
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
The Audit and Governance Committee approved: 

1.  The wording of the Letter of Representation (Appendix A) 
2.  The audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 

2023 (Appendix B). 

3.  The Annual Governance Statement post audit (Appendix C) 
4.  The Summary of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2023 

(Appendix D). 
 
 

45. Bishop Fleming - Audit Plan for the 2023/24 Statement of 
Accounts  
AG.45/23  
Consideration was given to Bishop Fleming’s Audit Plan for the 2023/24 
Statement of Accounts.  This was the initial audit plan for the year and their 
approach to the assessment of risks and materiality were very much the same as 
Grant Thornton’s. The External Auditor confirmed that they had received good 
engagement with management to help inform the main risks. 
 
In discussion, particular reference was made to: 
• Bishop Fleming want to bring the timeline back to achieve the end of 

September deadline but appreciate that this would be a challenge for 
management given their current commitments especially being a shared 
service. The plan was to conduct the 2023/24 audit over the summer with 

a view to signing off the accounts in the Autumn. It was hoped that for 
2024/25 the audit could be completed in line with the deadline of 30 

September 2025.  Bishop Fleming were very confident that the timeline 
would be achieved. By July they would have a better understanding and 

were happy to comeback then to provide an update to Members. 
• The S151 Officer confirmed that the plan was to publish the draft 

accounts at the July Committee meeting but the timeline is subject to the 
valuations for the fixed assets being received on time and the S151 



Officer described the current difficulties being experienced with the 

current external supplier. Value for Money work has already started for 
2023/24.  

• When the external auditor was asked about audits nationally for the 
private sector and the public sector, the External Auditor explained that 

some organisations were facing financial difficulties and how this can be 
prevented. The External Auditor felt that auditors needed to step back 

and look at the bigger picture rather than focussing on the scale and 
complexity of the accounting standards requiring audits to get into the 

minutiae detail.  Bishop Fleming undertake the time to understand the 
bigger picture and their blend of staff would add value to the audit. 

• The External Auditor confirmed that they ensure that they focus on longer 
term forecasts and the strategy for reserves to support the going concern 

assessment.  
• They have a commitment to ensure sustainability when auditing 

accounts. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

The Audit and Governance Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
 

46. Proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25  
AG.46/23  
Consideration was given to the report which provides Members with the 
opportunity to review and comment upon the proposed internal audit plan for 

2024/25.  It was reported that: 
 

• This was Members’ opportunity to ensure the right amount of time was 

spent looking at different matters. 
• The planning process commenced in December 23 with regular 

discussions with the SLT.   
• Planning to spend time within the different directorates and ensuring 

good coverage across the authorities. 
 

In discussion, particular reference was made to: 
• Car parking and why the timeline stated ‘TBC’ for 23/24?  It was reported 

that car parking was being finalised and the audit team want to bring back 
a completed report to the committee.  This was not set in stone and 

would be relooking at this. 
• Audit management involved time to manage the plan and review the 

work of the two auditors, ensuring the knowledge were it needs to be and 
to keep up to date with the wider issues with other district councils that 

could be applicable to SHDC.   

• They had just undertaken work relating to the waste when the service 
was taken back in house.  This could be looked at again if required. 

• Salcombe Harbour Board and the duplication in the auditing of the 
harbour board, it was reported that they try to avoid areas that were 



more specialised but ensure process and policies were in place.  This 

could be looked at to reduce duplication. 
• Currently the auditing of outside bodies was not in the plan.  The 

management of partnerships has a scope to include outside bodies and it 
was suggested that this was brought forward.  

• Ensuring policies were being followed on the use of social media. 
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
The Audit and Governance Committee approved the proposed Internal Audit 

Plan for 2024-25 at Appendix A. 
 
 

47. Update on Progress on 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan  
AG.47/23  
Consideration was given to the report which informs Members of the principal 

activities and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team.  It was highlighted 
that there was a positive update and limited assurance on the Totnes Market and 

ensuring traders and officers’ integrity were protected from allegations.   
 

In discussion, particular reference was made to: 
• The work undertaken by DAP with the Traders on what would work for 

them in the future and once agreed at Totnes would share the learning 
with the other markets. 

• Annual car parking fines were around £190k. 
• The debt of £3k for Dartmouth Ferry related to businesses that have an 

account. 
• Cyber security and recognised the ever-increasing risk.  This was a high 

risk and the Council undertook annual testing and desktop exercises on a 

cyber-attack and how we would recover.  We have the systems in place 
and this would remain a high risk and we ensure we manage the risk. 

• A report on revenues and benefits  would go to the Executive in the 
summer. 

• There would be some limited exemptions to the second homes premium 
and the Government will issue future legislation on these exemptions. 

• The collection of peppercorn rents was not economically viable and 
further detail will be provided to the Committee regarding the Council no 

longer issuing invoices for these small amounts and the associated legal 
position. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

The Audit and Governance Committee noted and approved the progress made 

against the 2023/24 internal audit plan, and key issues arising. 
 
 
 



48. Internal Audit Tracker  
AG.48/23  
Consideration was given to the report which sets out to update the Committee 

on progress against Internal Audit recommendations since the previous update in 
September 2023.  This report was encouraging and addressed the issues as well 

as highlighting the high priority risks. 
 

In discussion, particular reference was made to: 
• The Internal Auditor being part of the decision process and would 

welcome   the Committee to review the tracker to provide some advice 
and to add another layer of reassurance. 

• Agricultural planning advice and the limited market for this advice.  This 
has been a high priority item for 2 years, we receive a good service, and it 
has been suggested that we need to test the market. 

• Asset management in any organisation was crucial. 
 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the progress update against 
implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations as set out in this report. 
 

49. Shared Services Methodology 2023/24  
 
AG.49/23  
Consideration was given to the report which outlines the methodology for the 
apportionment of costs (predominately staffing costs) between South Hams 

District Council and West Devon Borough Council.  The report ensures the 
openness and transparency on how shared services were apportioned. 

 
In discussion, particular reference was made to: 

• The methodology on the spilt between the two councils and identifying 
the cost drivers on where a team was spending their time. 

• Why SHDC had more employees than WDBC and this was because SHDC 
have a direct labour force for waste and in WDBC the waste service was 

outsourced. 
•  The appropriate cost drivers for apportioning the salary costs of the 

housing team. This was a fluid document with a tolerance level of 3% and 
it was felt that this was a reasonable representation for the year. 

 
It was then: 

 

RESOLVED 
That the Audit and Governance Committee notes the methodology of the shared 

services apportionment of costs between South Hams District Council and West 
Devon Borough Council for 2023/24, as attached in Appendix A. 

 
 
 



50. Task and Finish Group Updates - verbal update  
AG.50/23   
A response on funding options had now been received from Yealm Community 

Energy for the group to consider.  A meeting to be convened to discuss the 
options. 

 
A second St Ann’s Chapel meeting would be taking place to draft the report. 

 
The JLP would be a joint task and finish with Overview and Scrutiny in the 
autumn. 
 
 

51. Budget Book 2024/25  
AG.51/23  
Consideration was given to the report which sets out the Council’s Revenue 

Budget for the year into the four Directorates of Customer Service and Delivery, 
Place and Enterprise, Strategy & Governance and Strategic Finance.  This report 

was brought to the Committee in March every year and reflected the budget 
changes approved in the Medium Term Financial Strategy and the Budget for 

2024/25.  
 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 
That the Audit and Governance Committee noted the content of the Budget 
Book for 2024/25. 
 
 

52. Committee Workplan  
AG.52/23  
Members were presented with the latest version of the Committee Workplan 

and noted its contents. 
 

In discussion particular reference was made to: 
 
• The meeting scheduled for 17 October 2024; this meeting could be 

brought forward but would be dependent on the external audit. 
 
The Chair on behalf of the Committee gave thanks to Jackson Murray and 
welcomed Bishop Fleming. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 5.26 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 



Chairman 
 
 

 


